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a P erSchy Environmental, Inc.

April 10, 2008
Project A51-01

Mr. Paresh Khatri

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Envirpnmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Results of February 2008 Quarterly Groundwater Momtormg
Alaska Gasoline Company
6211 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, California
Case #RO0000127

Dear Mr. Khatri:

HerSchy Environmental, Inc. (HerSchy), on behalf of Mr. Pritpaul Sappal of the Alaska Gasoline
Company, has prepared this report summarizing the results of the most recent quarterly monitoring event.
Also included is a summary of progress of the various ongoing tasks associated with the current
- investigation. A dual phase extraction (DPE) pilot test was conducted February 5-6, 2008 to assess the
effectiveness of a more aggressive remedial technique. Details of the pilot test were submitted to ACEHS
staff under the title Investigation Results of Dual Phase Extraction Pilot Test, dated April 3, 2008. The
site is located at 6211 San Pablo Avenue, which is on the northwest corner of San Pablo Avenue and 62™
Street in Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). Groundwater monitoring was performed on

February 14, 2008.
METHODS OF iNVESTIGATION

Groundwater Sampling Procedures

Groundwater samples were collected from all seven monitoring and extraction wells on February 14,
2008. All monitoring wells were measured for static water level and total depth using an electric sounder
prior to initiating sampling. Depth to groundwater was recorded to the nearest 0.01 feet on field sampling
data sheets. The groundwater elevation in the monitoring wells was calculated by subtracting the
measured depth to groundwater from the surveyed well elevation. The depth to groundwater, total depth

of the well, and well diameter were used to calculafe the purge volume.

At least three casing volumes were purged from each well prior to collecting a groundwater sample using
a Waterra electric pump and dedicated hoses. All purge water is stored on-site in either 55-galion drums
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or the excess water tank attached to the remediation unit. When water levels in sforage tanks near
capacity, the water is then removed by a licensed hauler and disposed of in a state-approved repository.
Physical characteristics (femperature, electrical conductivity, and pH) were measured at the initiation of
purging and at each purged well volume. These characteristics were recorded on field sampling data
sheets and are presented in Appendix A. One sample from each well was collected and contained in three
40-milliliter vials. Each of the sample containers were filled completely to form a positive meniscus,
capped, and checked to ensure no air bubbles were present.

Samples were sealed in a ziplock bag and placed in a cooler chest with either frozen gel packs or ice
immediately after sampling. Samples were maintained at, or below, four degrees Celsius until delivered
to the laboratory. All groundwater samples are stored, transported, and delivered under proper chain-of-
custody documentation and delivered o a California certified laboratory.

Soil Vapor Extraction System (SVES) Monitoring

The currently instalied SVES has been shutdown since November 19, 2007 for various reasons that were
discussed at length in HerSchy’s Results of November 2007 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, dated
January 3, 2008. The reasons for shutting the system down include influent concentrations trends nearing
asymptotic levels as well as a declining cost-effectiveness. No SVES monitoring has been conducted

since that time.

Lahoratory Analysis

Groundwater samples were analyzed for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg) by EPA
method 8015M, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA method 8021B. Samples were also analyzed for the fuel oxygenates and additives
MTBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME),
tertiary butanol (TBA), I,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and ethylene dibromide (EDB) using EPA method

8260b.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Groundwater Conditions

-SoakEase™ absorbent product socks were being utilized in extraction well EX-1 where free product had
been a recurrent issue. Prior to initiation of a dual phase extraction (DPE) pilot test, the remaining
product sock was weighed, removed, and stored for future disposal. Approximately 262 ounces or the
equivalent of 2.65 gallons of product have been removed by product socks use. No free product was

observed in any wells during the Febrnary 2008 monitoring event.



Groundwater was present beneath the site at an average depth of 5.33 feet below the average surveyed
well elevation during the February 2008 monitoring event. It is prudent to note that groundwater data
from well EX-I is included for the first time since May 2004 in these findings, due to the absence of
floating product. Groundwater elevation during this quarter averaged 29.94 feet above mean sea level.
This represents an increase in average groundwater elevation of approximately 1.82 feet since the
November 2007 monitoring event. Groundwater flow direction was approximately South 37 degrees
West at a gradient of 0.013 on February 14, 2008. Groundwater conditions are summarized in Table 1
and are presented graphically in Figure 2. A comprehensive table of historical groundwater data is

included as Appendix B.
Table 1

Groundwater Conditions -

Alaska Gasoline, Qakland
Well
Nueber Elevation Depth to GW GW Elevation
May 10, 2007
EX-~1 33.28 -0.3 -
MW-1R 36.67 6.39* -
MW-2 36,33 6.83 29.50
MW-3 35.12 6.54 28.58
MW-4 3411 -047 -
MW-5 35.17 5.9 2927
MW-6 36.07 6.72 2935

Flow Direction = 8. 39 W.; Gradient=0.012

August 16, 2007
EX-1 33.28 0.08 -
MW-IR .36.67 9.33* -
MW-2 36.33 7.26 29.07
MW-3 35.12 7.62 27.50
MW-4 34.11 NM --
MW-5 35.17 6.79 28.38
- MW-6 36.07 7.94 2813

Flow Direction = S. 49 W.; Gradient = 0.022

November §, 2007 :

EX-1 33.28 5.10 28.18
MW-IR 36.67 3.83 27.84
MW-2 36.33 7.81 28.52
MW-3 35.12 1.52 27.60
MW-4 34.11 6.60 27.51
MW-5 35.17 643 28.74
MW-6 36.07 7.71 28.36
Flow Direction = 8 65 W; Gradient=0.012

February 14, 2008

EX-1 33.28 3.51 29.77




Table 1 (Cont.)
Groundwater Conditions -
Alaska Gasoline, Oakland

February 14, 2008 (cont.)

MW-1R 36.67 6.89 29.78
MW-2 36.33 5.90 3043
MW-3 35.12 5.60 2052
MW-4 34.11 428 29.83
MW-5 3517 531 29.86
MW-6 36.07 583 30.24

"~ Flow Direction = 8 37 W, Gradient = 0.013
Elevations in feet above mean sea level (MSL) NA —Not applicable

* well not surveyed at time of sampling *# Bee Groundwater Data Section for details

Based on the data gathered from the site monitoring wells, the groundwater flow direction is toward San
Francisco Bay, located approximately 0.75 miles southwest of the site. Regional groundwater flow
appears to parallel the surface grade in the area.

Groundwater Quality

Groundwater samples were submitted to the laboratory and analyzed for the above-mentioned fuel
constituents. Table 2 summarizes analytical data for the current quarter along with data from the previous
six quarters. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation for the current quarter are

presented in Appendix C.

Table 2
Laboratory Analytical Results for Groundwater

Alaska Gasoline
TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xvienes MTBE TAME  TBA

MW-1R
May 10, 2007 ND ND ND ND 2.0 5.9 ND ND
August 16, 2007 ND ND ND ND ND ND

November 8, 2007 1,300 1 32 54 270 14 ND ND
February 14, 2008 800 76 31 23 150 17 ND ND
MW-2

May 10, 2007 590 31 ND 39 22 200 5.9 250
August 16, 2007 650 49 ND 71 49 100 3.5 82
November 8, 2007 110 16 ND 19 1.6 23 0.64 48
February 14, 2008 350 24 ND 12 5.9 190 17 320
MW-3

May 10, 2007 140,000 ND ND ND ND 180,000 700 80,000
August 16, 2007 §9,000* ND ND ND ND 85,000 3400 180,000
November 8, 2007 34,000% ND ND ND ND 38,000 1400 140,000
February 14, 2008 41,000 ND 110 110 610 44,000 1900 110,000
MW-4

May 10, 2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N4

August 16, 2007 49,000 710 840 ND 10,000 3,600 510 32,000



Table 2 (Cont.)
Laboratery Analytical Results for Groundwater

Alaska Gasoline
TPHg  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xvlenes MTBE TAME  TBA

November 8, 2007 64,000 1,300 2,600 1,000 8,500 1,500 360 14,000
February 14, 2008 60,000 390 460 230 2,000 52,000 2000 58,000
MW-5

May 10, 2007 ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 ND ND
August 16, 2007 ND ND ND ND ND L3 ND NbD
November 8, 2007 ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 ND ND
February 14, 2008 ND ND ND ND ND 13 ND ND
MW-6 '

May 10, 2007 ND 3.0 ND ND 19 26 2 48
August 16, 2007 ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND ND
Movember 8, 2007 ND ND ND ND ND 53 NB ND
February 4, 2008 ND ND ND ND ND H 0.54 220
EX-1
May 10, 2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August L6, 2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
November &, 2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 14, 2008 84,000 2,300 4900 1,800 14,000 3.900 610 10,000
- All reported values in parts per billion (ppb} -ND = below laboratory detection limits
= NA = not analyzed - NS =not sampled

No DIPE, ETBE, EDB, or 1,2-DCA was reported in groundwater samples during the February 2008
sampling event. Ethanol and methanol were not reported in any of the groundwater samples during the
May 2004 monitoring event and are no longer being included in the laboratory analyses. Concentration
trend graphs are included in Appendix D and are shown for several constituents in Plates 1 & 2.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

It is important to note that groundwater sampling of all site wells this quarter occurred seven days after
completion of a dual phase extraction pilot test. During the test approximately 8,500 gallons of
groundwater were removed over the course of 17 hours of testing. Also, it was calculated that roughly
104.19 Ibs of product or the equivalent of 16.86 gallons of product as TPHg were removed through
testing efforts. The measured radius-of-influence for the test was estimated to be between 100 to 130 feet
from extraction wells. Although abbreviated, the test appears to have had created an influence on all site

wells. The residual impacts of the test remain to be seen.

The only reported fuel constituent in well MW-5 this quarter was MTBE at 1.3 ppb. The only reported
fuel constituents in well MW-6 this quarter were MTBE, TAME, and TBA at 11 ppb, 0.94 ppb, and 220

ppb. respectively.



Wells EX-1, MW-1R and MW-2 through MW-4 were reported as impacted with fuel constituents to
varying degrees. TPHg was reported at concentrations from 350 ppb to 84,000 ppb, with the highest
reported vahie from well EX-1 (previously reported with levels of free product). Benzene was reported at
concentrations ranging from below the laboratory reporting limits to the highest reported value,
2,300 ppb, in well EX-1. MTBE was reported in all site wells this quarter to varying degrees, with the
highest reported value in well MW-4 at 52,000 ppb. Concentrations of TAME and TBA were reported in
all site wells, except well MW-1R and MW-5, with the highest reported values at 2,000 ppb and

110,000 ppb in wells MW-4 and MW-3, respectively.

Relatively high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in soil and groundwater beneath the
subject site. Isoconcentration maps for TPHg and MTBE are attached as Figures 3 and 4, respectively.

Status of Site Investigation Activiiies

After completion of three previously approved direct push borings, HerSchy submitted correspondence
entitled Site Update, dated August 29, 2007, in which a request was made to Alameda County Health
Care Services (ACHCS) staff for a modification of the remaining previously approved locations along
" with a proposal for additional sampling points based on preliminary results. At this time, we are waiting
to proceed with the modified and added locations until approval from the Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS). Two previously approved and permitted permanent monitoring wells on Marshall
Street remain uninstatled at this time due to continued insurance and/or surety bond issues with the City
of OQakland. It is our understanding at this time, that the property owner, Mr. Sappal, is currently awaiting
consultation with ACHCS staff to discuss his difficulties at obtaining insurance and/or surety bonds for
the proposed permanent wells on Marshall Street. The request for a meeting was originally made in
HerSchy’s Site Update leiter mentioned above. The request was re-iterated in Resulfs of August 2007
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, dated October 24, 2007, Results of November 2007 Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring, dated January 3, 2008, and in the Invé.s'tfgaz‘ion Report for Dual Phase
Extraction Pilot Test, dated April 3, 2008.

HerSchy continues its attempts at moving forward with establishing access agreements with the City of
Qakland Housing Authority (HA) for the property adjacent to and west of the project site, and is currently
awaiting a formal response to our access agreement request or issuance of said agreement. On March 25,
2008 a phone call was made to request the status of the access agreement request. HerSchy was informed
that Ms. Foster, the previously assigned case worker, had retired. The status of the formal access request
~was unknown at the time of the call. An internal inquiry into the status of the request by HA staff was

begun following our communication. HerSchy was informed that a status update would be forthcoming
soon. Mr. Eric Johnson, Deputy Director of Operations for the HA, contacted HerSchy and indicated that
he would be overseeing the request for access. Per his request, e-mail correspondence was sent to him on



March 27, 2008 (Appendix E), which included the original direct push work plan and approval, along
with a map indicating proposed boring locations. We are currently awaiting a response to this e-mail.

HerSchy has attempted to gain an access agreement from Mr. Wang for his property southwest and down-
gradient of the subject property. Several requests, both verbal and written, have been made to Mr. Wang
regarding access to the property for investigative work. Each request has been eijther verbally denied or
ignored. As a reference, inquiries and requests for access to the property were first made in December
2006, at which time the property was owned by the City of Qakland. The vacant property was sold by the
City of Oakland to Mr. Paul Wang sometime between March and April 2007.  Since changing hands, the
property has been developed and now holds two apartment buildings with associated landscaping and
fencing, In light of the difficulties obtaining the agreement, the new structures on site, and HerSchy’s
proposal for modified boring locations, pursnance of this agreement has been placed on hold until
consultation with ACHCS staff. '

As mentioned previously, the soil vapor extraction system (SVES) was shutdown November 19, 2007 due
to several factors. A review of SVES operations suggested that either the ability to mobilize
contaminants had diminished or the affected soil was depleted of available hydrocarbon contaminants
within the effective radii of the SVES. These findings are based on influent vapor levels exhibiting
asymptotic trends near zero while hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater samples remain at
relatively high levels. In the Results of August 2007 Quarterly Monitoring Report, HerSchy proposed
intermittent operation, or cycling, of the existing oxidizer as a means to increase both remedial efficiency
and cost-effectiveness. At this time, no response to this request has been received. After consideration of
the declining effectiveness of the current configuration of the remediation unit and significant operating

costs, the decision was made to de-activate the SVES.

Alternate or modified remediation options have been under review by HerSchy staff and include limited
excavation, installation of a “trench-and-gate” system, cycling of the existing SVES operation, dual phase
extraction, additional in-well or in-situ vapor stripping, and others. As previously stated, a DPE pilot test
was recently conducted for multiple reasons. The main goal was to assess the feasibility of DPE as a
cost-effective remedial alternative. A secondary reason for the test was to conduct a one time
groundwater and product removal event. At this time, HerSchy will suspend the use of product socks
until free product is encountered again, if at all.

Based on recent correspondence with the Alameda County Environmental Health Services Department
(phone and e-mail correspondence), it appears that the meeting, first requested in August 2007, will be
scheduled shortly. To reiterate, HerSchy’s goal for this meeting is to create a working relationship with
the regulatory agency, communicate the obstacles that have been experienced, and collectively determine
the most prudent, efficient, and cost-effective site investigation and remediation methods permissible

within regulatory restrictions.



SCHEDULE AND CLOSING

The next monitoring and sampling event is scheduled for May 2008. We appreciate the opportunity to
work with you on this matier, Please contact Reijo Ratilainen (559} 760-0037 or Scott Jackson (559)
641-7320 with any questions or for additional information. '

Sincerely,
HerSchy Environmental, Inc.

Scoﬂ_ A. Jackson
No. 7948

Reijo Ratilainen Scott Jackson, P.G. #7943
Project Geologist : Senior Project Geologist

Figures 1 - Vicinity Map
2 Site Plan with Groundwater Elevation Diagram
3 - TPHg Isoconceniration Diagram
4 - MTBE Isoconcentration Diagram
5 - TBA Isoconcentration Diagram
6 - Site Plan with Proposed Direct Push Soil Boring Locations

Appendices A - Groundwater Field Sampling Data Sheets
B - Historical Groundwater Data
C - Certified Analytical Reports for Groundwater Sampling
D - Concentration Trend Graphs
E — E-mail Correspondence with the City of Oakland Housing Authority

cC: Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
Mr. Hernan Gomez, Oakland Fire Services Agency
Ms. Alyce Sandbach, Deputy District Attorney
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Field Sampling Data Sheets



WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET - .

Her'schy
Environmental )
Client Name: BLASKa GAS Location: O AKLM-}I)—\/O
Purged B y: WeST™ Sampled by: /EST
Sample ID: E 7 Type: Groundwater X Surface Water _____ Other
Casing Diameter (inchss): 2 ﬁ 3 4 _i 5 6 Other
Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): Volume in Casing (gal ): ) 3.4
Depth of We]l (feet): 2"7 S0 Calculate Purge Voh.uﬁe (gal.): 403

Depth to Water (feet): 3.5

Actual Purge Volume (gal ) 92 +

Date Purged: (92— /-OF

Date Sampled: 02 - -0t /0/3

TIME VOLUME  pH E. C. TEMP.  TURBIDITY
0944 — .35 6 445 Clewm
0G5! /4 736 Fof 634 _Clennd
0658 24 926 709 6h9  Olem
(OB G2 676 709 443 Qe
sheen v\ Odor: __ ﬂe?@”ﬂmw
Purging Equipmeé: | MON S0 Py
Sampling Equipment: RAUEN
Remarks:

.
Sampler’s IS:ignature: /U@’éﬂ J %/ M

{Water Saniple Sheet wpd



HerSchy

Environmental

Client Name: D) LASKA  CAS

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET -

OAELA WD

Location:
Purged. By: wWesT Sampled by: UiEsT
Sample ID: M/ /R Type: Groundwater _>& _ Surface Water _____ Other
Casing Diameter (inches): 2 % 4 5 6 Other
Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): Volume in Casing (gal.): 2.9
Depth of “;reu (fost): 2 245 Calculate Purge Volume (gal }: 77
Depth to Water (faat): _ (" 4? Y Actual Purge Volume (gal.):.

Date Purged: o2-14-0%

‘7cl7r

Date Sampled: Or—1<G-0OF o 7572

TIME VOLUME  pH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY
073 276 437  SEE (e
072% 25 7L 45/ L6.§ Gleng

0743 & 0S¢ g3 bk Clenn
0748 97 A a L 6LS ooy
Sheen Y/N7?: _ S ~Odor: | (O
Pureing Equipment: Bailer
Sampling Equipment: BAtler
Remarks:

fWater Samiple Sheet.wpd

A
Sampler’s S] gnature: /{/6’4/1 4{/ %/ M



HerSchy ~ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET -

Environmental

Cllient Name: RQLASKA &GAS Location; OA¥es ﬂO

Purged By: wesT™ . - Sampled by: LEST.
Sample ID: i/ -2~ Type: Groundwater > Surface Water Other
Casing Diameter (inchzss): 2 ¥ 3 4 5 6 Other

Volume in Casing (gal.): 24
7: 3 '

T S

Casing Elevation (fest/MSL): 36,33
20.G¢¢0 Calculate Purge Volume (gal.):

Depth of Well (fest):

Depth to Water (fzat): 5 g0 Actual Purge Volume (gal.):

Date Sampled: _ (12~/) %0 & (’__‘).5/39

Date Purged: (J2~/4 -¢ &

TIME VOLUME  pH E. C. TEMP.  TURBIDITY
oyz4 7 L&6  Lzz b2y ¢louny
Of2e 2.4 LE7 b330 30 d oy
0529 “4. b. 98 L2 & 63,2 @La-my

0§32 73 CKT7  Lzs 635 &eouny
Sheen Y/N?: N Odor: ____MJONE

Purging Equipment: Wi rerfér

Sampling Equipment: lx7eres

Remarks:

AN
S ///ﬁéﬂ s

MWater Sample Shest wpd



WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET - .

Herschy
Environmental
Client Name: QA LASKA GRS Location: &) AKLM-)L/O
Purged By: wWes™ . Sampled by: tEsT
Sample ID: v~ E Type: Groundwater >~ Surface Water _____ Other
Casing Diameter (inchas): 2 ¥ 3 4 5 6 Other
Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): __ 2 ¢! L Voumein Casing (gal): _ 2.9
Depth of Well (fest): 2—} 20 | Calculate Purge Voluﬁe (gal): 7.6

26+

Depth to Water (faet): _ 560 Actual Purge Volume (gal ):

Date Purged: _ (02 -/4-0O & Date Sampled: D240k (?72 by

TIME VOLUME  pH E.C. TEMP. = TURBIDITY
ooz T4 g stF  Cleon
r7ed 2.5 707 L 6o VY
N 5 O 631 35 ¢ oy
072¢ b 7.4 632 62 8 Gl DY
Sheen Y/N?: . Odor: PETH Ve 1
Purging Equipment: ' Caier
Sampling Bquipment: BoiLELR
Remarks:

AN
Sampler’s IS‘ignature: /0%/\ J/ %JM

{Water Sample Sheet wpd



HerSchy ~WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET - _

Env‘ir"onmental.

CIient Name: _QLASKHR  GAS Location: OR¥L )JO |
Purged By: WeEST Sampled by: WeEsT
Sample ID; M/ "4 Type: Groundwater XX Surface Water _____ Other
Casing Diameter (inches): 2 3 4 5 6 Other
Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): _ Volume in Casing (gal.): 2.5
Depth ofWe}J (teet): / (ii 70 | Calculate Purge Volume (gal): s

75

Actual Purge Volume (gal.):

Depth to Water (fzet): _. 4.24
U274 -0o§& 0¢3o

Date Pu}ged; g2-/4 -0 B Date Sampled:

TIME VOLUME  pH E. C. TEMP.  TURBIDITY
o6 1t — 740 77z SEY  Olenn
0% /5 2.9 "7"é y, 7695 GO ¢ éoL( N>
091G S 739 b€ Lo € Clowny
0923 7S bk 776 (1.4 Clowny

Sheen Y/N?: v,  Odor: PeTiiosum
Purging Equipment: BAjLen |
Sampling Equipment: (o Ler

Remarks:

MWater Sample Sheet. wpd

O,
Sampler’s S1 gnafure: /{/é%v’! J/ //// )M/



HerSchy

Emvimnmental_

leent Name: PNLASKHE GAS

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET - )

Location: ORELH )v" 0

Sampled by: LWEST

wes T o

Purged By:

Sample ID; AW/ -5 Type: Groundwater < Surface Water Other
Y% 3 4 5 G Other

Casing Diameter (inches): 2

35,17 _ Volume in Casing (gal.): 3,2
| Gb6
9,6+

-Casing Elevation (feet/MSL):

Depth of Well (féet): 24.90 Calculate Purge Volume (gal):

Actual Purge Volume (gal.):

Depth to Water (faet): _ 5.3
Date Sampled: __ 0 2-/%-0% 0§56

Date Pufged_- O2-/F0¥
TIME VOLUME pH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY

G T (.96 G &0 bLa 3 Qlousy
C¥47 32 732 6§95  b&o  Caups
0§50 A TR 2 R . 4 Cloupy

0§53 g6 Tz b7/ 6574 Elow vy

Sheen Y/N?: _ N ' Odor: A0 NE

Purging Equipment: (A WTE2 er-

Sampling Equipment: WA TE 124

Remarks:

AR
SampIer’s..S:ignature: /(/é’é/! J)%’/M |

fWiater Samiple Sheet wpd



WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET - )

Herchy
B v.iron.m ental .
C‘I-ient Name: A LASKA GAS | Location: 9, Aaé’g-ﬂfﬁ
Purged By: wWesT™ . Sampled by: UeEsST .
Sample ID: M/ -6 Type: Groundwaier X Surface Water _____ Other |
Casing Diameter (inchss): 2 ¥ 3 4 5 G Other
Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): _ 2607 Volime in Casing (gal.): 2.5
Depth of WeH (fest): 2’5: /0 | Calculate Purge Voluﬁe (gal.): 8 %

Depth to Water (feet): _ 5#.6 Actual Purge Volume (gal.): J/ 4 F

gzv4-08

Date Purged: O2-/4 ¢ & _ Date Sampled:
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP, . TURBIDITY
O ko6 -~ 738 570 59/  Gloupy

o§09 7.8 G 5p3 L2 ¢ lena
o1/ 5.6 70% Sz¢ w35 Glene

0§14 $4 G99 929 634 Qlean
Sheen Y/N?: /U . Odor: UDU tﬁf

Purging Equipment: | W ATELE R

Sampling Equipment: WA7E ZrA

Remarks;

AN
Sampler’séignature: /U/fféfl J ///J M |

Water Samiple Sheet wpd



APPENDIX B

Historical Groundwater Data



Groundwater Analytical Results

211 San Pablo Avenue

Alaska Gasoline

Oakiand, Califomia

MW

Murvumber 7, 1999
hurch §, 2001
Huwvenilen 17, 2001
Burch 31, N2
Sentenbar Y, 103
Dezembir 3, 3003

W-1R

Mwnanher 17, 1001
Morch 31, N2
September 1, 1K1
Theeumber 9, 2003
Febsary 19-20, 2004
May 24-25, 2004
Sepiember 3, 2004
Movantber 2, 2004
Febmuary 17, 2005
May 24 & 26, 2005
August 15 & 17, 2005
Howvambar 17, 2005
February 8, 2006
May 5, 2005
August 18, 2008
Dacember 1, 2005
Febmary 23, 2007
May 10, 2007
Augst 18, 2007
Hovember B, 2007
Febwuary 14, 2008

Mw-2

Mowember T, 194
Iviarels B, 2001
Mavther 17, 26001
Mlarch 31, 2002
Supeariber 4, 2005
[wempher W, 2K
February 19.20, 2004
Moy 24-25, D004
Saplerrther 3, 2004
Movember 2, 2004
Fabruary 17, 2005
May 24 5 26, 2005
Fugust 15 & 17, 2005
Nowvernber 17, 2005
February 8, 2008
May 5, 2006
August 18, 2006
Decamber 1, 2005
Fabruery 23, 2007
May 10, 2007
Augoet 18, 2007
Hovember 8, 2007
Febauary 14, 2008

MIY-3

Huvernbwer 7, 1950
Bdunds 8, WG
Mvember 17, 200
hfurch X1, 2002
Sepietnbur 9, W03
Drcemler 9, 2003
Febnuary $8-20, 2004
May 24-25, 2004
Seplamber 3, 2004
Hovember 2, 2004
February 17, 2005
May 24 & 26, 2005
Auguat 15 & 17, 2005
Movambar 17, 2003
February &, 2006
May 5, 2005
Augat 18, 2008
December 1, 2006
Fehnsary 23, 2007
May 10, 2007
AUt 16, 2007
Hovember 8, 2007
Fabwuary 14, 2008

TFHg

2,500
3,200
1400
5,808
410
ND
ND
ND
1,300
800

5000
41,000
18,000
32,000
24,000
E3
21,000
1,200
2300
£30
16,050
22,000
2,000
760
0,000
5,000
66
060
3200
590
860
110
360

23,000
90,600
10,000
130,000
150000
170000
6,000
120,000
180,000
160,000
130,000
NS
10,000
200,000
470,000
400,000
10,000
270,060
220,000
140,000
£9,000"
34,000
21000

*Gatoling vale due to MTBE

Benzenz Tcluena Ethylbenzens Xylenes MTBE

70
450
230
&1
ND
150

1,300
£,100
3700
5,500
4500
6200
4,600
120
126
15
2108
2,208
13
15
2,608
1,804
"
1,000
210
n
®
16

1600
1640

1800
2000
1,500
2,200
2,000
1,700
200
ng
1,500
2400
2,000
3,300
1,00

58
150
210
HD
HD
HD

Ha
WA
NA

130

74
a0

BEESB

kal

1,000
[ ]
0.51
ND
ND
a2
#

&5&88y

IFE

Na

54
94
9.5
HD
NA
L]

75

gsg

WD
NO
MO

23

2,000
2]
1700
1200
1640
970
6}
5t

B0
1,400

w0
1200

13

380

kil
18

ND
HD
ND

HD
ND
ML

ND
ND
o
NS
ND
ND
ND
NE
KD
ND
NE
NEX
NE
NE
110

as
170
250
2%
WD
ND

NA
nA
A
WA
200

42
dE
26

210
280
470
560
1000
L
14
0

70

4,100

2700

2700
000
&7
70
an

2,70

13
3
1200
8.7
Ll
a6
22
49
16

BE8EZER

g587888Y

883

28,000
30,000
22,000
75,000
SO0000
86,000

NA
NA
NA
Na

220
k]
-2
A£
1000
NA
2,360
1,10
1400
1,400
490
100

59
NI
1.4
17

6400
26,000
16080
15000
13000
19000
5000
1,900
1700

20,000
16,000
2,400
1000
4,300
5500
160
2,100

100

140

170,000
210,000
200,600
300,000
420000
4,500,000
150,000
410,000
50,000
260,000
280,000

260,000
540,000
490,000
290,000
40,000
290,000
260,000
180,000

B5,000

15,000

4,000

DIPE

NA

Na
A
A
A
ha

B35 3CEF5308RRBRBRBEEEERE

EZE5ES5EEEREER

2522222222
L=} L=J=j = = v R w i = ]

RS

FEEEREEREREFEEREER

ETBE

A
[Lx}
A
A
NA
ha

A
A
A
A
A
N
ND
N
0]
NG
NE
ND
D

ND
ND
HD
ND
HD

ND

Wa
L]

5EEEEE

1]
HD
HD
WD
WD
ND
HD
ND
HD
ND
ND
ND
NE
ND

A
NA
A
A
A
L]
WA
ND
D
ND
ND
NS
HD
HD

ND
ND
HD
ND
No

HND

TAME TBA
wA HA
aa HA
WA N
wA NA
NA NA
wa N
NA NA
A NA
WA Na
WA nA
L2 nA
21 7
16 ND
11 ND
100 ND
510 ND
2t0 7.3
11D 500
130 1,400
100 2,400
% 2,900
a7 00
ND ND
ND N
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
NA WA
NA NA
NA na
NA WA
A nA
N4 WA
NA WA
KD ND
13 ND
b1 100
1,000 ND
NS 13
% 1]
= 810
20 2,800
50 4,300
46 [~i11]
& 2,000
S| 1,400
59 250
is az
064 4
77 320
WA NA
NA Na
NA Na
NA WA
WA wA
NA WA
NA NA
15000 ND
14,000 ND
31900 140,000
11,000 ND
%) NS
21,000 2500%
24000 49,000
26000 49,000
21000 85,000
2000 79,000
11000 90,000
16000 23,000
7400 80,000
3400 190,000
1400 140,000
1500 110,000

1.2-DCA  EDR
N& A
NA WA
A NA
NA MA
NA N
Na A
NAa A
Na A
A NA
NA NA
A NA
ND ND
ND HD
A N
NA Na
ND ND
HD ND
ND HD
ND ND
ND HD
NE NO
ND ND
ND KD
ND ND
ND ND
ND WD
ND ND
WA WA
[EY A
A A
A Na
A A
A N
A A
NE ND
ND N
A A
A WA
ND ND
] ND
HD HD
ND ND
(=] ND
D ND
ND ND
] HD
MO M
ND HO
ND ND
KD (1]
Ha L]
NA MA
ALA N4
NA N4
NA Na
Na Na
NA N
HD ND
HD ND
NA NA
a NA
NS ]
HD NO
KD HO
ND HD
ND HD
ND WD
ND ND
NQ NO
ND ND
ND HO
ND HD
ND ND



Groundwater Analytical Results

§211 San Pablo Avenue

Alaska Gasoline

Oakland, California

Mw-4
Nveroher 17, 20601
erclr 31, 02
Sepletnibes %, 2003
December %, 240
Fehnaary 13-20, 2004
May 24-25, 2004
Septamber 3, 2004
Movember 2, 20d4
February 17, 2003
May 24 & 28, 2005
August 15 & 17, 2005
Movember 17, 2005
February 8, 2006
May 5, 2005
Augosl 13, 2006
Decamber 1, 2006
Eebruary 23, 2007
My 10, 2607
Seplember G, 2007
November 8, 2007
February 14, 2006

Maw-5
Noveroher 17, 2001
wrch 31, 2002
Sepdember % 2003
Trasmbuer 9, 2003
Febrmmry 18-20, 2004
May 24-25, 2004
Seplember 3, 2004
Hovember 2, 2004
Fehazary 17, 2005
May 24 & 7€, 2005
Fogust 15 & 17, 200%
Maygmber 17, 2005
February 8, 2006
May 5, 2006
Azt 18, 2008
December 1, 2008
February 23 2007
Mey 10, 2007
Anpst 16, 2007
Movember 8, 2007
February 14, 2008

MW-6
Maoveniber 17, 01
March 31, 2002
Seperter 9, 103
Creoumber . 2003
Fabeuary 1920, 2004
May 2425, 2004
Seplember 3, 2004
Nowambar 2, 2004
Febmary 17, 2005
May 24 & 26, 2005
Auguest 15 & 17, 2005
Movember 17, 2005
Fabruary 8, 2006
May 5, 2008
August 18,2006
Deonmber 1, 2006
February 23, 2007
May 10, 2007
Augrsl 18, 2007
MNovember 8, 2007
Febnsary 14, 2008

TPHg

64,000
75,000

NA
Na
NA
Na
N
NA
Na
N

WA
Na
A
mA
WA
NA
A
nA

49,000

84,000

60,000

210

ND
130
ND

100
ND

ND
HD

]
HD

ND
T3
NEr
NC
ND
]

30
800

1,200
NA
1,100
1,600
5,600
NA
1,600
1,100
2,500
1,600

1,700
ND
ND
ND

ND

Benzene Toluens Ethylbenzens Xylenas MTBDE

960
4400

FEEERE

NA
HA
A
na
nA
nA
A
A
A
na
70

1,00
350

156
"

16
az

ND
6.4
25
0.7

BunEgsusigss

SBENE

385

400
4700
NA
NA
NA
N4

gzews

A
NA
A
WA
A
A
A
g
2,600
460

2

58BBE:

ND
ND
ND
ND
NE
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

280
170
ND
99

NA
HD
ND
a4
WA
ND
N

H
ND

52358888

350
64D
M
HA
HA
NA
HA
A
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
wA
wA
NA
NA
ND

1,000
20

1
B84

8
ND

ir
004
HND
WD
14
ND
ND

ND
ND
HD
ND
ND
ND

640
2,700
A
NA
A
A
A
A
NA
HA
N
NA

Na
i
A
N4

Na
NA
10,200
8,600
2,006

140,608
150,000
A
NA
A
A
N
A
WA
A
A
]
]
]
NA
M
A
i
3,600
1.500
52,000

44
42
17

16
s
42

15

088
14

0.93

087
7
1.6
1.3
16
13

1500
J800

1200
2700
A
2,200
4,100
10,080
na
2,400
2400
2,700
1400
240
1,700
15

14
83
"

OIFE

NA
kA
WA
HA
NA
Na
NA
NA
NA
WA
A
A
L2]
L]
na
L]
na
A
D
HND
HD

553538883

RE8BEPRERESEBEEER2E2E

ETRE

NA

fggzzens

A

GEBEREEEESE

FEEEE

EERES

NA
HE
ND
N
na

B3&55588553

TAME TBA
A N
A NA
A NA
A NA
WA Na
Ha NA
A WA
NA NA
4 A
WA WA
NA A
NA A
NA WA
NA NA
Na #A
NA WA
NA HA
N NA
616 32,000
k0 14,000

000 58,000
Na NA
NA NA
na NA
A NA
NA NA
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
L1 A
ND NB
ND ND
ND ND
NO ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND O
A NA
A NA
A NA
NA NA
A na
A NA
13 ND
170 20
0 2,000
NA A
300 2,500
L 9,500
180 7,400
B 3,100
1 2,400
92 800
NO (]

2 4
ND ND
ND NO
0494 220

12DCA EBB

A

-

BE5FEEESETEREEEREREESE

E33BBRERBEE

2 ZEZEE
ogooooD

6555556868858 8¢8¢8E2

a4
oo

ESELTEETITERERESEES

558%k

A

SEEEEERE

ND
ND
HO
NI
ND
N
ND
1]
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

A
A
Ma

EEE-S

HD
A
MO
N
NEB
ND
D
ND
MD
HD
HND

ND



Groundwater Analytical Resuits

6211 San Pablo Avenue

Alaska Gasofine

Cakland, Californla

EX-1
Febnaary 19-20, 2004
Btay 24-25, 2004
Seplambar 3, 2004
MNovember 2, 2004
Fabruary 17, 2005
Iay 24 & 28, 2005
August 15 & 17, 2005
Movamber 17, 2005
Febnoity B, 2006
May 5, 2006
Aumesd 13, 2008
December 1, 2005
Pebrary 23, 2007
May 10, 2007
Augusl 18, 2007
Hovember 8, 2007

TPHg

120,000
A
MNA
A
M
N4
M4
M4

BEEEE

WA
A
A

Benzeng Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes MIBE

9,500
A
A
Ha
NA
AA
Na
N4
NA
Na
A

A
A
WA
A
WA

4300
NA
NA
Na
NA
NA
NA
NA
A
NA
A
WA
A
WA
A
A

a4o
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
NA

N
NA
WA
A
N

A
A

2300
N4
A
A4

EEEEEEE

A

A
A
A

150,000
A
A
N
NA
HNa

NA
N4
NA
Na
A

NA
A
A
A
WA

DIPE

EITTETTEEREREEES

ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-0CA EDB
NA NA Na A A
A A NA A A
WA A NA A WA
A Na NA A A
A A A M L]
MDD NS NS NS N5
M A A N4 N4
A WA A L] WA
NA L] NA NA NA
N L] WA N& Na
NA NA L2 A A
N Na L] M4 A
N4 N NA M A
Na Na Na Na A
A NA NA A A
A NA N NA LE]



APPENDIX C

Certified Analytical Reports for Groundwater Sampling



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Tesiing Services
Certificate # 2480

2333 Shuttie Drive, Atwater, CA 95301

Ptone: (209) 384-2930
Fax: {209) 384-1507

HerSchy Environmental
P.O. Box 229

Bass Lake, CA 93604
Attn: Red Ratilainen

Client Project ID: Alaska Gas - Cakland
Reference Number: {0871
Sample Description. Watar
Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015B, 80218
Lab Numbers: 10871-1W, 2W, 3W, 4W, 5V

Sampied: 02-14-08
Received: 02-15-08
Extracted: 02-19-08
Analyzed: 02-19-08
Reporied: 02-28-08

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE

WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE 1D
EX-1 MW-1R MVW-2 MW-3 MW-4
{ug/L) {(ug/l) {ugi) {ugt} (ugfL) {uglL)
MTBE 0.50 4500 ND 220 40000 55000
BENZENE 0.50 2300 7.6 24 ND 390
TOLUENE 0.50 4500 kY ND 110 460
ETHYL BENZENE 0.50 1800 23 12 110 230
TOTAL XYLENES 0.50 14000 150 5.9 610 2000
GASCLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS 50 84000 800 350 41000 60000
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 200 2 1 200 100
Report Limit Multiplication Factor for MTBE only: 5 2000 2000

Surrogate % Recovery:

instrument 1D:

FID: 1156% f PID:; 106%

VAR-GCA1

FID: 135% / PID; F1B%

VAR-GC1

FHD; 118% 7 PID: 121%

VAR-GC1

FICk: 8G.2% / PID: 93.9%

VAR-GC1

FID: 92.5% f Pl 112%

VAR-GCH

Analytes reported as N were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

APPROVED BY

| G{//

Jameg C. Phillips / Laboratory Director or

Clary/d. Cone / Laboratory Manager




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

‘Environmental Tosting Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, GA 95301 Phone: (200) 384-2930

Certfficate # 2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507
HerSchy Environmental Client Project [D: Alaska Gas - Qakland Sampled: 02-14-08
P.0. Box 229 Reference Number: 10871 Received: 02-15-08
Bass Lake, CA 93604 Sample Description: Water Exiracted: 02-19-08
Attr: Red Ratilainen Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015B, 8021B Analyzed: 02-19-08

Lab Numbers: 10871-6W, 7W¢

Repaorted: 02-28-08

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE
WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE ID
MW-5 MW-6
{ugl) {ugfL) (ug)
MTBE 0.50 1.1 9.3
BENZENE R X ND ND
TOLUENE 0.50 NG ND
ETHYL BENZENE 0.50 ND ND
TOTAL XYLENES 0.50 ND ND
GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS 50 NG ND
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1 1
Surrogate % Recovery: FID:94.9% FPID: 107%  FID; S0.6% / PID; 105%
instrument ID: VAR-GCA1 VAR-GC1

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or beiow the Practical Quantitation Limif
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Repeort Limit Multiplication Factor

APPROVED BY:

James C/Fhillips / Laborstory Director or
Clari J. Lone / Laboratory Manager




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmenial Testing Services 2333 Shuttte Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2930
Certificate # 2480 Fax: {209) 384-1507
HerSchy Environmental Client Project 1D: Alaska Gas - Oakland Method: EPA 5030/8015M,8020
P.O. Box 229 Reference Number: 10871 Instrument ID: Var-GG1

Bass Lake, CA 93804 Sample Description: Water Extracted: 02-19-08
Attn: Read Ratilainen Analyst: Jim Phillips Analyzed: 02-19-08

Reported: 02-28-08

GQUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene  Total Xylenes
Spike Concentration: 220 3.68 2.64 19.4 4.04 23.2
Units: ug/l. ug/L ug/L ugiL ug/L ugfL
LCS Batch #: VW-2198 VIN-2198 Viv-2198 VW-2198 ViW-2108 VW-2198
LCS % Recovery: 90.8% 93.3% 89.3% 88.9% 75.4% 82.1%
Surrogate Recovery. 108% 117% 117% 117% 117% 117%
Control Limits: 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 %
MS/MSD Batch #: VW-2198 VW-2198 VW-21598 YW-2198 VW-2188 VW-2198
Spike Concentration: 220 3.68 2.64 19.4 4.04 23.2
MS % Recovery: 69.2% 120% 78.8% 77.0% 76.2% 85.6%
Surrogate Recovery: 101% 108% 108% 108% 108% 108%
MSD % Recovery. 74.2% 403% 80.7% 77.4% 79.9% 89.7%
Surrogate Recovery: 107% 114% 114% 114% 114% 114%
Relative % Difference: 5.53% 104% 2.32% 0.561% 4.60% 4.59%
Method Blank : ND ND ND ND ND ND
Surrogate Recovery: 94.9% 108% 108% 108% 108% 108%

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample) is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is fortified with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples, The LCS % recavery is used for validation
of sample batch results, Due to matrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD's are advisory only and are not used to accept or

reject batch results.
2N //
APPROVED BY: u Q/L/ /

James C. Phillips / Laboratory Director or
Claft J. Cone / Laboratory Manager



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental_'-l'esting Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: {209) 384-2930

Ceriificate No. 2480 Fax: (208} 384-1507
HerSchy Environmental Client Project ID: Alaska Gas - Oakland Sampled: 02-14-08
P.O. Box 229 Reference Number: 10871 Received: 02-15-08
Bass Lake, CA 93604 Sample Description: Water Extracted: 02-24-08
Attn; Red Ratilainen Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/82608 Analyzed: 02-24-08
Lab Numbers: 10871-1W, 2W, 3W, 4W, 5W Reported: 02-28-08

GASOLINE APDITIVES AND SOLVENTS BY EPA METHOD 8260 GC/MS

ANALYTE REPORTING SAMPLE 1B SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE D SAMPLE ID

LIMIT EX-1 MW-1R Mw-2 MW-3 MW-4
{poiL) (wglL) {poil) (porL) (pg/l) (pgiL)

FUEL OXYGENATES

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether {MTBE}) 0.50 3900 1.7 140 44000 52000

Di-isopropy! Ether {DIPE) 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND

Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether {ETBE) 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) 0.50 610 ND 7.7 1900 2000

tert-Butanol (TBA) 20 10008 ND 320 110000 58000

VOLATILE HALOCARBONS & AROMATICS

1,2-Dichlorosthane (1,2-DCA) .50 ND ND ND ND ND

Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 0.50 ND ND ND NE ND

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 200" 1 1 200" 100*

Report Limit Multiplication Factor MTBE oniy: 5 2000 1000

*increased reporting limit due fo matrix inferferences.

Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.4% 97.4% 99.1% 105% 104%

Toluene-d8 97.2% 99.0% 97.9% 98.1% 85.1%

Instrument 1B HP 5972 MS

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

{(hg/L}) = micrograms per liter or parts per killion (ppb)

APPROVED BY:

Cigri J. Cone / Laboratory Manager

J?és C. Phiflins / Labordtory Director or




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmentzal Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phene:
Certificate No. 2480 Fax:

(209) 384-2930
(209) 384-1507

HerSchy Environmental Client Project I1D: Alaska Gas - Oakland Sampled:
P.O. Box 229 Reference Number: 10871 Received:
Bass Lake, CA 93604 Sample Description: Water Extracted:
Atin: Red Ratilainen Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8260B Analyzed:

Laty Numbers: 10871-6W, 7W Repoited:

02-14-08
02-15-08
02-24-08
02-24-08
02-28-08

GASOLINE ADDITIVES AND SOLVENTS BY EPA METHCD 8260 GC/MS

ANALYTE REPORTING SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE D

LIMIT MWW-5 MW-6
(pg/L} (ug/L) {pg/L}

FUEL OXYGENATES

Methyl tert-Butyi Ether (MTBE) 0.50 1.3 11

Di-isapropy! Ether {DIPE) 0.50 ND ND

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.50 ND ND

teri-Amy! Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.50 ND 0.94

tert-Butanol (TBA) 20 ND 220

VOLATILE HALOCARBONS 8 AROMATICS

1,2-Dichioroethane (1,2-DCA) 050 ND ND
Ethylene Dibromide {EDB) 0.50 ND ND
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1 1

Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 108% 104%
Toluene-dd 98.7% 83.1%

Instrument (D: HP 5872 MS

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor
{Mg/L) = micrograms per liter or parts per billion {ppb)

AFPPROVED BY: -
James/C. Phillips / Laboratofy Director or

Clarid. Cone / Laboratory Manager




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

‘Environmental Testing Services

Ceriificate No. 2480

2333 Shuitle Drive, Atwater, CA 85301

Phone: (209) 384-2930
Fax: (209) 384-1507

HerSchy Environmental
P.O. Box 229

Bass Lake, CA 93504
Attn: Red Ratiainen

Client Project ID: Alaska Gas - Ozkland
Reference Number: 10871

Matrix, Water
Analyst: Clari Cone

Method: EPA 5030/8260
Instrument ID: HP 5872 MS
Prepared: 02-24-08
Analyzed: 02-24-08
Reported: 02-28-08

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SPIKE ID: VWRIS-2248
Reporting BLANK Spiking Contro] %R
Limit Result Level Spike Limits
pgil pgiL yg/L YoR
COMPOUNDS
{-Butyl Aicohol {t-BA) 20 ND 75.0 93.3% 27.2 -178.4
ethy! t-butyl ether (MTBE} 0.50 ND 2.50 88.0% 59,7 - 153.0
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) 0.50 ND 2.50 98.8% 72.1-1286
Ethyl 1-Butyl ather (ETBE) 0.50 ND 2.50 98.4% 68.1 - 130.8
t-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) 0.50 ND 2.50 103% 60.2 - 137.1
1.2-Dichlorcethane (1,2-DCA) 0.50 ND 2.50 118% 91.2-137.6
Ethylene dibromide (EDB} 0.50 ND 2.50 83.2% 69.5-128.9
Surrogates:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.0 103% 10.0 111% 81.7 - 125.4
Tolueng-d8 1.0 93.6% 10.0 93.7% 90.3-112.6
Spiking MATRIX MATRIX %R %RPD
Level SPIKE SPIKE DUP Limits
HafiL %R %R
COMPOUNDS
{-Butyl Alcohol (i-BA) 75.0 57.9% 76.9% 451 -151.2 11.4%
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.50 NA® NA* 70.9 - 1441 MNA*
Dijsopropyl ether {DIPE} 2.50 103% 106% 736-1265 1.23%
Ethy| t-Butyl ether (ETBE) 2.50 107% 101% 74.8 - 1281 5.38%
t-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 2.50 90.4% 88.0% 62.5-1188 1.80%
1,2-Dichlorogthane (1,2-DCA) 2.50 NA* NA* 85.4 - 144.6 NA™
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 2.50 98.8% 113% 73.3-1251 10.58%
Surrogate:
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 10.0 80.1% 82.2% 80.2-126.9 2.59%
Toluene-d8 10.0 95.6% 101% 82.6-114.9 5.59%

*Malrix spike values not calcufated due to high matrix sample values.

The LCS {Labaratory Check Sample} is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is fortified with representative apalytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples, The LTS % recovery Is used for validation
of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the OC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD's are advisory only and are not used to accept or

reject batch results. :
! i

APPROVED BY: Q / /

James C/FPhillips / Laboratory Director ar
Clari J. Cone / Laboratory Manager



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Location: 2333 Shuttle Drive,

Bidg 908/908, Atwater, CA 85301
Mailing Address: 2333 Shutile Drive, Atwater, CA 95301
Phone: {208) 384-2930 - Fax: (209) 384-1507

Certificate No. 2480

7 o [

PAGE

Customer: Al S¥A G4 S REQUESTED ANALYSES Method of Shipment:
Address: 22 . ~| 2
City/State/ZIP: il dbpad L & 2 || £ [Notes:
Phone / FAX: AL 4= |2 g%
Proj #/P.0. #: _ A AR ER AR B s
Report Attention: 150 we[3SI5 |5 121z |2 I8 312
Sampler Signature: U&?ﬁmﬂ L/ B g5 3 2 E ElE |2 2 §
Printed: 37_:,,{.,\, S s ST CECH I g* % z
| SAMPLE iD DATE TIME | DESCRIPTION/LOCATION “ OBSERVATIONS/REMARKS
gy O~ | /013 G- & [ %] > x 3
mu-412 0752 1| ' )
A ] o= 2- 0d3S |
W] - > ORs I
G| muw -4 0930
| Mi-3 o856
mMuw- G y o€20 "ML N N
. . ] . |- Total number of containers submitted to
,r Signature " Printed Name - Date | Time| - Company Name 2k the laboratory
]]Relmqmshed by: //m/fm /4 /f}/.é’d,{_. 3?3/7‘4&/ S, LWEesT 021y /4757 they? S0t &Y A Note: All special requests (e.g.
lrecoveare /(10 ) 1 = Acr 1na Mgl [2450§] 15 [ CasFle Aalyricad Lap. ) ik times) mustbe clared
, = . ] rough authorized laboratory
||Re[inquished I{y: ‘// ¥ personnel .
"Received by:
"Re!inquished by: RESULTS DUE :
IRecsived by: VERBAL [l wRITTEN




APPENDIX D

Concentration Trend Graphs



TPHg and MTBE Concentration Trends in Groundwater for Selected Wells (Page 1 of 3)
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TPHg and MTBE Concentration Trends in Groundwater for Selected Wells (Page 2 of 3)




Benzene Concentration Trends in Groundwater for Selected Monitoring Wells (Page 3 of 3)
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APPENDIX E

E-mail Correspondence with the
City of Oakland Housing Authority



From: Reijo Ratilainen Sent:  Thu 3/27/2008 2:22 PM
To: ejohinson{@oakha.org

Ce: Scott Jackson

Subiject: Re: Access Agreement Request

Alaska Gas - Base Map.pdfi263KB)  08-29-07 - Alaska Gas - Site Update to
Attachments: ACEHS.pdfi828KB)} ROI127 Directpushsoilandgwassessment 2006-11-16.pdf(273KR)
Direct Push Response Nov 06.pdf{68KR)

Re: Access Agreement Request
1126 62nd Street, Oakland CA 94612
APN# 016-145501600

Mr. Johnson,

Per our conversation yesterday (3/26/08) I'm writing to provide a few reference
documents. To reiterate, HerSchy Environmental, Inc., on behaif of the property owner
Alaska Gasoline, at 6211 San Pablo Ave, Oakland, CA, is requesting limited access to the
Oakiand Housing Authority property above. There is an ongoing environmental
investigation associated with the Alaska Gas Station. As part of that investigation we are
investigating soil and groundwater conditions in the immediate vicinity of the property.

The details of our methods of investigation are included in the attached documents. To
summarize the extent of our request, HerSchy is looking to advance one 4-inch soil boring,
by hand, in the parking area at the south end of the lot approximately 3-7 feet from the
property boundary with 6211 San Pablo Avenue (see figures, attached). The soil boring
would extend to approximately 12-15 feet below the ground surface. A 6-inch saw-cut hole
would be made in the existing concrete pad to allow access to the soil below, which would
be repaired upon completion of our sampling.

I've included a copy of the original workplan, the Alameda County - Environmental Health
Services Approval, and the most recent request for modification of approved work. These
documents should elaborate on the purpose of this work as weli as some of the other
specifics.

Please don't hesitate to call or write with any questions or clarifications.
Thanks in advance for your help with this matter, it is greatly appreciated.

Reijo

Reijo Ratilainen

Project Geologist

HerSchy Environmental, Inc.
cell: 659.760.0037

fax: 510,724.8355
ReijoRHerSchy@STil.net






